

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

**(With Independent Auditors' Report Thereon)**

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Independent Auditors' Report</b>	<b>1 - 2</b>
<b>Financial Statements:</b>	
<b>Statements of Financial Position</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Statements of Cash Flows</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	<b>6 - 25</b>

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

The Board of Directors  
Alive Hospice, Inc.:

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alive Hospice, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of operations and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control matters that we identified during the audit.

*LBMC, PC*

Brentwood, Tennessee

June 13, 2022

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Statements of Financial Position**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

**Assets**

	<u><b>2021</b></u>	<u><b>2020</b></u>
<b>Current assets:</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,847,845	\$ 9,046,274
Restricted cash	804,444	176,328
Patient accounts receivable	4,387,591	4,656,050
Pledges receivable, net	557,372	420,141
Prepaid expenses	302,710	280,590
Other current assets	<u>87,867</u>	<u>97,433</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>15,987,829</b>	<b>14,676,816</b>
 Pledges receivable, net, excluding current portion	 85,145	 75,739
Investments	2,460,556	2,304,974
Property and equipment, net	19,640,007	20,326,459
Goodwill	554,293	554,293
Long-term deposits and other assets	<u>139,729</u>	<u>94,915</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ <u>38,867,559</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>38,033,196</u></b>

**Liabilities and Net Assets**

<b>Current liabilities:</b>		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 1,177,966	\$ 63,001
Accounts payable	731,639	613,148
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	<u>2,615,152</u>	<u>2,412,475</u>
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>4,524,757</b>	<b>3,088,624</b>
 Long-term debt, excluding current portion	 -	 1,303,434
Other long-term liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>21,484</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b><u>4,524,757</u></b>	<b><u>4,413,542</u></b>
 <b>Net assets:</b>		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	31,382,191	30,842,388
Board designated	<u>685,528</u>	<u>624,090</u>
<b>Total net assets without donor restrictions</b>	<b>32,067,719</b>	<b>31,466,478</b>
 With donor restrictions	 <u>2,275,083</u>	 <u>2,153,176</u>
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b><u>34,342,802</u></b>	<b><u>33,619,654</u></b>
	<b>\$ <u>38,867,559</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>38,033,196</u></b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets**

**Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>Net assets without donor restrictions:</b>		
Revenue:		
Net patient service revenue	\$ 32,414,072	\$ 32,628,644
Contributions and fundraising	2,497,200	2,830,437
Investment return	264,652	51,955
Other income	862,438	1,386,507
Net assets released from restriction used for operations	<u>198,697</u>	<u>320,337</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>36,237,059</u>	<u>37,217,880</u>
Operating expenses:		
Salaries and wages	21,117,431	19,801,917
Employee benefits	4,446,392	4,186,817
Contract labor	276,170	613,079
Purchased services	944,225	1,510,871
Pharmacy and medical supplies	2,419,352	2,593,803
Occupancy and equipment	2,088,287	1,969,559
Other	2,782,142	2,929,422
Depreciation	1,212,591	1,263,996
Interest	<u>72,421</u>	<u>86,265</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>35,359,011</u>	<u>34,955,729</u>
Excess of revenues over expenses	878,048	2,262,151
Non-operating revenue (expenses):		
Net unrealized gain on investments	(136,324)	94,853
Net assets released from restriction used for Alive Institute	-	4,680
Other expenses, net	<u>(140,483)</u>	<u>(142,245)</u>
Total non-operating expenses	<u>(276,807)</u>	<u>(42,712)</u>
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	<u>601,241</u>	<u>2,219,439</u>
<b>Net assets with donor restrictions:</b>		
Contributions, net	188,979	204,269
Investment return	131,625	142,346
Net assets released from restriction used for operations	(198,697)	(320,337)
Net assets released from restriction used for Alive Institute	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,680)</u>
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	<u>121,907</u>	<u>21,598</u>
Change in net assets	723,148	2,241,037
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>33,619,654</u>	<u>31,378,617</u>
Net assets at end of year	\$ <u><u>34,342,802</u></u>	\$ <u><u>33,619,654</u></u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Statements of Cash Flows**

**Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ <u>723,148</u>	\$ <u>2,241,037</u>
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	1,212,591	1,263,996
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(198,191)	(216,107)
Provision for uncollectible pledges and discount on pledges receivable	(720)	(87,242)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Patient accounts receivable	268,459	(280,485)
Pledges receivable	(145,917)	446,334
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(57,368)	(10,312)
Accounts payable	118,491	(185,557)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>181,193</u>	<u>454,035</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,101,686</u>	<u>3,625,699</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from sale of investments	3,343,269	674,448
Purchases of investments	(3,300,660)	(633,720)
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>(526,139)</u>	<u>(606,045)</u>
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(483,530)</u>	<u>(565,317)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities -		
Payments of long-term debt	<u>(188,469)</u>	<u>(512,651)</u>
Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	1,429,687	2,547,731
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year	<u>9,222,602</u>	<u>6,674,871</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year	\$ <u>10,652,289</u>	\$ <u>9,222,602</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information -		
Cash paid for interest	\$ <u>72,421</u>	\$ <u>88,313</u>
Composition of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,847,845	\$ 9,046,274
Restricted cash	<u>804,444</u>	<u>176,328</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year	\$ <u>10,652,289</u>	\$ <u>9,222,602</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

(1) Nature of activities

Alive Hospice, Inc. (the "Organization"), provides medical, psychological, and spiritual care to terminally ill patients and their families, located primarily in Middle Tennessee.

(2) Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial statements of the Organization are presented on the accrual basis. The significant accounting policies followed are described below.

(a) Basis of presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not restricted by donor-imposed restrictions. The net assets without donor restrictions are comprised of Board designated and unrestricted amounts. Board designated net assets are designated for various purposes based on the direction of the Organization's Board of Directors, and are not specified as an endowment.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of net assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2021 and 2020 include pledges receivable, accumulated earnings on endowment funds, donor-restricted funds designated for various programs offered by the Organization, and donor-restricted gifts that have been invested and are to be maintained in perpetuity, the earnings of which are also restricted to support various programs offered by the Organization.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank deposits in accounts that are federally insured up to \$250,000. The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of less than three months to be cash equivalents.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, and at times during the year, deposits exceeded the federally insured limits. However, management monitors the soundness of the financial institutions and feels the Organization's risk is negligible.



# **ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

**(c) Patient accounts receivable**

The patient accounts receivable balance represents the unpaid amounts billed to patients and third-party payors. Management estimates and monitors net collectibility of patient accounts receivable based upon the Organization's historical losses, specific patient circumstances, and general economic conditions and reports receivables for patient care services at net realizable value. Past due receivables are determined based on contractual terms. The Organization does not accrue interest on any of its accounts receivable. Actual collections of accounts receivable in subsequent periods may require changes in previously recorded estimates of implicit price concessions. Changes in these estimates are charged or credited to the results of operations in the period of change. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, approximately 84% and 82%, respectively, of the Organization's patient accounts receivable are from Medicare and Medicaid.

**(d) Pledges receivable**

Pledges receivable represent the remaining balance of unconditional promises to give that have not yet been paid. Pledges that are expected to be collected within one year or less are recorded at net realizable value. For pledges that are expected to be collected beyond one year, management has determined the difference between net realizable value and the present value of their estimated future cash flows and recorded a discount on pledges receivable for this amount. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

**(e) Investments**

All investments are valued at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Investment income shown in the statement of operations and changes in net assets includes interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, net of investment expenses. Investment return that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met or expire in the year in which the income is recognized. All other donor-restricted investment return is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions.

**(f) Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated to the Organization, at their fair value at the date of gift. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Additions and improvements over \$500 are capitalized; expenditures for routine maintenance are charged to operations. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the various classes of assets on the straight-line method (buildings and improvements, 32-40 years; office furniture and equipment, 3-15 years).

# ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings, and equipment are reported as without donor restrictions unless explicit donor restrictions specify how the donated assets are to be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash and other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service.

(g) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets in business combinations. The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed annually to determine if facts and circumstances suggest that assets may be impaired. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, management believes that no impairment existed.

(h) Net patient service revenue

Substantially all of the Organization's revenue is derived from services rendered to patients receiving hospice and palliative care. It is the Organization's policy to recognize revenues as services are provided to patients. Net patient service revenues are the estimated net amounts realizable from patients, third-party payors and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors. Approximately 92% and 95% of the Organization's net patient service revenue was derived from the Medicare and Medicaid programs for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Provisions for estimated third-party payor settlements have been made in the financial statements for estimated implicit and explicit price concessions, representing the difference between the standard charges for services and estimated total payments to be received from third-party payors. These estimates are adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined.

The Organization, like other healthcare providers, may be subject to investigations, regulatory action, lawsuits, and claims arising out of the conduct of its business, including the interpretation of laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs and other third-party payor agreements. At this time, no specific alleged violations, claims, or assessments have been made. Management intends to fully cooperate with any governmental agencies in requests for information. Noncompliance with laws and regulations can make the Organization subject to regulatory action, including fines, penalties, and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

(i) Charity care

The Organization has a policy of providing charity care to patients who are unable to pay. Such patients are identified based on financial information obtained from the patient and subsequent analysis. The estimated cost of charity care was approximately \$1,273,000 and \$1,330,000 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The cost estimate was based on the organization-wide cost to charge ratio.

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

**(j) Contributions**

Contributions are recognized when cash, other assets or an unconditional promise to give is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of operations and changes in net assets as net assets released from restriction.

If a restriction is fulfilled in the same accounting period in which the contribution is received, the contribution is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions.

In-kind contributions are recorded based on their estimated fair value at the date of donation. During 2021 and 2020, the Organization received approximately \$4,500 and \$57,000 of in-kind contributions, respectively.

**(k) Income taxes**

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), and, accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in the financial statements.

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization has accrued no interest and no penalties related to uncertain tax positions. It is the Organization's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. The Organization files a U.S. Federal information tax return.

**(l) Long-lived assets**

Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis and recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. It is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term and necessitate a change in management's estimate of the recoverability of these assets.

**(m) Performance indicator**

Excess of revenue over expenses reflected in the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets is a performance indicator.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

(n) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(o) Pandemic relief

In January 2020, the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") declared a national public health emergency due to a novel strain of coronavirus ("COVID-19"). In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a pandemic. During March 2020, the global pandemic began to affect the Organization's locations, employees, clients, communities, business operations and financial performance, as well as the broader U.S. economy and financial markets. The Organization is committed to protecting the health of its communities and has been responding to the evolving COVID-19 situation while taking steps to provide quality care and protect the health and safety of clients and employees. All of the Organization's locations are closely following infectious disease protocols, as well as recommendations by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC") and local health officials. COVID-19 is impacting the Organization's business and may have an impact on its financial results that the Organization is not currently able to quantify. Continuing disruptions to the Organization's business as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic could continue to have an effect on its results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows.

As part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (the "CARES Act"), the U.S. government announced it would offer relief funding to eligible health care providers. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization participated in certain relief programs offered through the CARES Act, including distributions from the Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund ("PHSSE Fund"). Amounts received from the PHSSE Fund are subject to the terms and conditions of the program, including certification that payment will be used to prevent, prepare for and respond to COVID-19 and shall reimburse the recipient only for health care related expenses or lost revenues that are attributable to COVID-19. The Organization received approximately \$619,000 and \$1,721,000 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and recognized approximately \$373,000 and \$1,362,000, respectively, in funding from the PHSSE Fund which is included in other income in the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets for the years then ended. The remaining amount of approximately \$605,000 and \$359,000 is included within accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Organization has through December 31, 2022 to fully expend the remaining funds.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

(p) Recently issued accounting pronouncement

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02, *Leases*, ("ASU 2016-02") which will generally require on-balance sheet recognition for all leases with terms that exceed twelve months. The new lease accounting model will continue to reflect two types of leases. Under the new rules, a lessee would account for most existing capital leases as finance leases (that is, recognizing amortization of the right-of-use ("ROU") asset, as well as separately recognizing interest on the lease liability in the statement of operations). Most existing operating leases will remain as operating leases (that is, recognizing a single total lease expense). Both finance leases and operating leases will result in the lessee recognizing a ROU asset and a lease liability. ASU 2016-02 is effective for the Organization beginning January 1, 2022. Management is evaluating the impact that the adoption of ASU 2016-02 will have on the Organization's financial statements and disclosures.

(q) Events occurring after reporting date

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between December 31, 2021 and TBD, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

(3) Revenue from contracts with customers

Under FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 606 ("ASC 606"), a contract with a patient is an agreement which both parties have approved (whether explicitly or implicitly), that creates enforceable rights and obligations, has commercial substance, where payment terms are identified and collectibility is probable. Once the Organization has entered into a contract, it is evaluated to identify performance obligations. The Organization recognizes revenue in the period in which it satisfies the performance obligations under the contract by transferring the promised services to patients in an amount that reflects the consideration the Organization expects to receive in exchange for providing patient care. Billings occur in accordance with the terms of the respective contracts.

Revenues are recognized as performance obligations are satisfied, which is over time as patient services are rendered throughout the length of service, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Organization expects to receive in exchange for services. A performance obligation is defined as a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer. Substantially all of the Organization's contracts with patients and customers have a single performance obligation as the promise to transfer services is not distinct or separately identifiable from other promises in the contract.

# **ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

The transaction price for the Organization's contracts represents its best estimate of the consideration the Organization expects to receive and includes assumptions regarding variable consideration as applicable. These variable considerations include estimated amounts due from patients and third-party payors for respective services provided, including private insurance carriers and healthcare facilities. Most of the Organization's contracts contain variable consideration. However, it is unlikely a significant reversal of revenue will occur when the uncertainty is resolved, and therefore, the Organization has included the variable consideration in the estimated transaction price. The Organization considers the patient's ability and intent to pay the amount of consideration upon agreement to provide services. Subsequent changes that are determined to be the result of an adverse change in the patient's ability to pay (i.e. change in credit risk) are recorded as the provision for uncollectible accounts, which is included as a component of operating expenses in the statements of operations. There was no provision for uncollectible accounts for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Hospice services are provided on a daily basis and the type of service provided is determined based on a provider's determination of each patient's specific needs on that given day. Patient service revenue is recorded on an accrual basis based on the number of days of service, the patient's level of acuity and the estimated payment rates. The estimated payment rates are predetermined daily or hourly rates for each payor and level of care, which includes routine home care, general inpatient care, respite care, and palliative care. Routine home care accounted for 64% and 66% of the Organization's total net service revenue for 2021 and 2020, respectively. There are two separate payment rates for routine home care: payments for the first 60 days of care and care beyond 60 days. In addition, there is a service intensity add-on ("SIA") payment based on direct home care visits made in the last seven days of life by a registered nurse or medical social worker for patients in a routine level of care. Each level of care represents a stand alone service provided as a series of days of patient care. The performance obligation is the delivery of hospice services to the patient, as determined by a provider, each day the patient is on hospice care, which is satisfied over time. Expected revenue is recognized on a daily basis for each patient based on a service output method as the patient simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the services provided. Amounts are generally billed monthly or subsequent to patient discharge.

Palliative care services are provided to patients with serious and end-stage illnesses in both inpatient and outpatient settings. The type of service provided is determined based on a provider's determination of each patient's specific needs including symptom management, advanced care planning and quality of life improvement. The Organization partners with inpatient and outpatient providers to provide palliative care at their facilities. Palliative care revenue is recorded on the date of service the patient visit takes place based on contracted payor rates. The performance obligation is the delivery of palliative care to the patient, as determined by the provider, which is satisfied over time as the patient receives care. Expected revenue is recognized on a per visit basis for each patient based on a service output method as the patient simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the services provided. Amounts are generally billed subsequent to each patient visit.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Hospice organizations are subject to two specific payment limit caps under the Medicare program. One limit relates to inpatient care days that exceed 20% of the total days of hospice care provided for the year. The Organization did not exceed the 20% cap related to inpatient days in 2021 and 2020. The second limit relates to an aggregate Medicare reimbursement cap calculated by the Medicare fiscal intermediary. The Organization did not exceed the Medicare cap for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Nursing home costs

Patients may reside in their own home or in a facility. The Organization contracts with nursing homes to provide room and board services to its Medicaid patients. In most states, the Organization is obligated to bill Medicaid and to pay the nursing facility for their room and board services for those Medicaid eligible patients. Medicaid pays the Organization 95% of the facility specific daily rate less the patient's liability amount. The Organization pays the nursing facility 100% of the Medicaid daily rate less the patient's liability amount. This transaction creates a performance obligation in that the Organization is facilitating room and board being delivered to the patient. As a result, the 5% net expense is recognized as a contra-revenue account under ASC 606 in the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets. In 2021, the Medicaid nursing home costs totaled \$1,382,617 while nursing home reimbursement totaled \$1,330,240. In 2020, the Medicaid nursing home costs totaled \$1,618,904 while nursing home reimbursement totaled \$1,422,007.

(4) Restricted cash

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, restricted cash represents cash restricted for certain grant activities.

(5) Patient accounts receivable

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, accounts receivable consists of the following by payor type:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Medicare	\$ 3,426,428	\$ 3,220,740
Medicaid	582,886	482,706
Commercial and other	<u>763,577</u>	<u>776,846</u>
	4,772,891	4,480,292
Medicare periodic interim payment program	<u>(385,300)</u>	<u>175,758</u>
	<u>\$ 4,387,591</u>	<u>\$ 4,656,050</u>

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

**(6) Pledges receivable**

The Organization recognizes unconditional promises to give at fair value in the period the promise is made. Pledges receivable are scheduled to be received over the following periods at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Less than one year	\$ 574,473	\$ 439,556
One to five years	<u>103,500</u>	<u>92,500</u>
Total pledges receivable	677,973	532,056
Allowance for uncollectible pledges	(19,561)	(18,912)
Discount on pledges	<u>(15,895)</u>	<u>(17,264)</u>
	\$ <u>642,517</u>	\$ <u>495,880</u>

For 2021 and 2020, a rate of 1.60% was used to determine the estimated discount on the pledges receivable. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable has also been established based upon management's judgment, including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, credit standing of applicable donors and nature of the fundraising activity.

**(7) Investments**

Investments are recorded at fair value and consisted of the following at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Money market funds	\$ 2,741	\$ 93,412
Bond funds	1,316,532	632,494
Equity mutual funds	1,052,539	1,574,797
Other mutual funds	<u>88,744</u>	<u>4,271</u>
	\$ <u>2,460,556</u>	\$ <u>2,304,974</u>

The following schedule summarizes the investment income for 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Interest and dividend income	\$ 84,267	\$ 92,282
Investment expenses	(22,505)	(19,235)
Realized gain (loss) on investments	546,547	(17,306)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	<u>(348,356)</u>	<u>233,413</u>
	\$ <u>259,953</u>	\$ <u>289,154</u>



Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would result in material changes in the fair value of investments and net assets of the Organization.

(8) Fair value measurements

GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the Organization's principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

A fair value hierarchy requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The guidance describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date. The fair values of money market funds, bond funds and mutual funds that are readily marketable are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. The Organization has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value using Level 2 inputs.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. The Organization has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs.

In many cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from multiple levels of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization's management believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The only assets of the Organization reported at fair value are investments, which are all considered Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

(9) Funds with Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee

The Organization has an agency endowment fund with the Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee (the "Community Foundation"). Earnings on this fund are designated for general operations and programs of the Organization. Total funds held by the Community Foundation, which are excluded from the assets of the Organization, amounted to \$128,992 and \$121,185 at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Organization receives a 5% distribution annually from the fund.

The Organization also has an endowment fund with the Community Foundation. Total funds held by the Community Foundation, which are excluded from the assets of the Organization, amounted to \$420,291 and \$401,381 at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Organization receives a 4% to 6% distribution annually from the fund.

The Organization also has an employee assistance fund with the Community Foundation. Earnings on this fund are designated for emergency financial support to employees of the Organization. Total funds held by the Community Foundation, which are excluded from the assets of the Organization, amounted to \$6,936 and \$4,556 at December 31, 2021 and 2020.

(10) Property and equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2021 and 2020 consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Land and improvements	\$ 7,127,858	\$ 7,043,677
Buildings and improvements	19,893,509	20,424,889
Office furniture and equipment	5,578,554	5,376,996
Construction in progress	<u>278,795</u>	<u>128,585</u>
Total	32,878,716	32,974,147
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(13,238,709)</u>	<u>(12,647,688)</u>
Property and equipment, net	\$ <u>19,640,007</u>	\$ <u>20,326,459</u>

Construction in progress at December 31, 2021 relates to buildout of additional rooms at the inpatient facility in Murfreesboro, Tennessee and other minor projects, with an estimated cost to complete of \$640,000. The projects are expected to be complete in 2022. Construction in progress at December 31, 2020 relates to the buildout in Murfreesboro, renovation of an office building and various other minor projects. The renovation and various minor projects were completed in 2021.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

(11) Liquidity and availability

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.

Financial assets available for general expenditures within one year of the statements of financial position are as follows at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,847,845	\$ 9,046,274
Patient accounts receivable	4,387,591	4,656,050
Current portion of pledges receivable, net	<u>557,372</u>	<u>370,141</u>
	<u>\$ 14,792,808</u>	<u>\$ 14,072,465</u>

Cash and cash equivalents are not subject to donor or other restrictions. The pledges receivable that are available for general expenditures within one year exclude those which are subject to donor or other restrictions. There were no pledges receivable that were restricted as of December 31, 2021. The Organization also has investments designated by the Board for various purposes. These investments, which amount to approximately \$686,000 and \$624,000 at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, could be used for general expenditures by resolution from the Board and are included in investments in the accompanying statements of financial position. The Organization also has a \$2,500,000 line of credit that could be utilized (see Note 12).

(12) Line of credit and long-term debt

The Organization maintains a \$2,500,000 line of credit with a financial institution which matures in July 2022. Interest only monthly payments are required and any outstanding principal amounts drawn against the line would be due at maturity. The line of credit is secured by property of the Organization and carries an interest rate of 0.75% above the financial institution's prime rate, resulting in a rate of 4.00% at December 31, 2021. The Organization had no borrowings outstanding on the line of credit at December 31, 2021 or 2020.

In October 2017, the Organization obtained a \$1,600,000 promissory note with a financial institution to help fund a real estate purchase. The promissory note accrues interest at a fixed rate of 3.95%, payable in monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$9,654 until maturity in October 2022. The Organization owed \$1,177,966 and \$1,366,435 under this note at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The promissory note is secured by the real estate.

During 2020, the Organization repaid a loan in full totaling \$400,673.

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

The provisions of the promissory note require the maintenance of certain financial ratios on a quarterly basis.

**(13) Net assets with donor restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions are either donor-restricted for specific purposes or for use in a specified period of time. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the restricted purposes are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:		
Pledges	\$ 13,500	\$ 70,368
Other	340,607	228,979
Endowment:		
Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation	1,194,189	1,194,189
Subject to appropriation and expenditure when a specific event occurs	<u>726,787</u>	<u>659,640</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ <u>2,275,083</u>	\$ <u>2,153,176</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from restriction for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 for the following purposes:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Endowment	\$ 64,478	\$ 63,825
Pledges	-	23,546
Other	<u>134,219</u>	<u>237,646</u>
	\$ <u>198,697</u>	\$ <u>325,017</u>

**(14) Lease commitments**

The Organization leases various office space, and equipment under operating leases. Rent expense under these leases amounted to \$162,117 and \$168,174 in 2021 and 2020, respectively. A summary of approximate future minimum payments under these operating leases as of December 31, 2021 is as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 126,000
2023	<u>85,000</u>
	\$ <u>211,000</u>

# ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

During 2017, the Organization entered into two lease agreements in which the landlord provided funds to the Organization to complete certain improvements to the leased premises. The Organization has recorded a liability for these funds and is amortizing the balance over the shorter of the life of the lease or the life of the asset. At December 31, 2021, total obligations amounted to approximately \$21,000, which is included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the accompanying statement of financial position. At December 31, 2020, total obligations amounted to approximately \$63,000, of which approximately \$42,000 is included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities and \$21,000 in other long-term liabilities in the accompanying statement of financial position.

### (15) Retirement plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution 403(b) retirement plan. Employees meeting certain eligibility requirements can participate in the plan to the extent allowed under ERISA. The plan also provides for discretionary contributions by the Organization. Participants are immediately vested in their voluntary contributions plus related earnings; whereas, participants are fully vested in the Organization contributions plus related earnings after four years of service. The Organization made contributions of \$168,864 and \$234,038 to the plan in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

### (16) Functional expenses

Expenses by functional classification for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<u>Total</u>	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>
Expenses incurred for the year ended December 31, 2021:				
Salaries and wages	\$ 21,117,431	\$ 16,296,928	\$ 4,502,048	\$ 318,455
Employee benefits	4,446,392	3,401,314	985,338	59,740
Contract labor	276,170	237,605	38,565	-
Purchased services	943,849	913,306	29,714	829
Pharmacy and medical supplies	2,419,351	2,419,351	-	-
Occupancy and equipment	2,087,252	1,552,819	523,054	11,379
Other	2,783,554	1,412,002	1,172,505	199,047
Depreciation	1,212,591	896,677	309,337	6,577
Interest	<u>72,421</u>	<u>24,114</u>	<u>43,995</u>	<u>4,312</u>
	<u>\$ 35,359,011</u>	<u>\$ 27,154,116</u>	<u>\$ 7,604,556</u>	<u>\$ 600,339</u>

# ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

	<u>Total</u>	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>
Expenses incurred for the year ended December 31, 2020:				
Salaries and wages	\$19,801,917	\$14,941,211	\$ 4,521,702	\$ 339,004
Employee benefits	4,186,817	3,163,809	936,866	86,142
Contract labor	613,079	549,960	63,119	-
Purchased services	1,510,871	1,560,425	(50,767)	1,213
Pharmacy and medical supplies	2,593,803	2,593,803	-	-
Occupancy and equipment	1,969,559	1,465,856	495,078	8,625
Other	2,929,422	993,946	1,779,294	156,182
Depreciation	1,263,996	985,504	272,733	5,759
Interest	<u>86,265</u>	<u>5,883</u>	<u>80,382</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$34,955,729</u>	<u>\$26,260,397</u>	<u>\$ 8,098,407</u>	<u>\$ 596,925</u>

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to the program or supporting functions of the Organization. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include certain salaries and wages, employee benefits, contract labor, purchased services, occupancy and equipment, interest, depreciation, and other expenses. Other than depreciation, these costs are allocated based on management's estimates of time and effort involved for each program or supporting function. Depreciation expense is allocated based on management's assessment of administrative square footage used as a percent of the total facility's square footage.

### (17) Alive Institute

The Alive Institute is an initiative launched by the Organization to promote excellence and advance the field of hospice and palliative care. Through the Alive Institute, the Organization shares its considerable gifts with the healthcare community and the community-at-large through education, research and advocacy with an initial focus on education and training. The Organization received contributions of approximately \$2,000 and \$7,000 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, to help fund this initiative.

### (18) Endowment

**Overview:** The Organization's endowments consist of one fund that holds investments in securities traded on the public market. The endowments are made up of net assets with donor restrictions. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with these endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

**Interpretation of Relevant Law:** The Organization's Board of Directors has determined the requirements of Tennessee's version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") to center around the preservation of the fair value of the original investment as of the date of the asset transfers. Investments resulting from donations directing that they be invested in perpetuity are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. The earnings generated by these investments are classified as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions depending on the donors' stipulations. The net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions upon their appropriation for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by Tennessee's version of UPMIFA. The Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate its endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Organization
- (7) The investment policies of the Organization

**Return Objectives and Risk Parameters:** The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity. Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce a moderate return while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

**Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives:** To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

**Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy:** The Organization disburses funds as needed within the guidelines of the endowments. The endowment agreement allows for distributions equal to the lesser of total earnings on the endowment assets, including appreciation, during the preceding calendar year and 5% of the average principal. Disbursements to the Organization are used to assist with its programs and services according to donor restrictions.

# ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

**Fund with Deficiencies:** From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with the individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Cumulative deficiencies of this nature that are in excess of related net assets with donor restrictions are reported in net assets without donor restrictions. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

**Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund:** The Organization's endowment assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$1,920,976 and \$1,853,829, respectively. There are no endowment assets without donor restrictions at December 31, 2021 or 2020.

Changes in endowment net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 1,772,308
Interest and dividends	14,208
Net investment gains	128,138
Contributions	3,000
Withdrawals	<u>(63,825)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2020	1,853,829
Interest and dividends	13,166
Net investment gains	118,459
Withdrawals	<u>(64,478)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2021	\$ <u>1,920,976</u>

### (19) Related party transactions

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization had pledges receivable of approximately \$103,000 and \$118,000, respectively, due from related parties.

### (20) Contingencies

#### *Healthcare industry*

The delivery of personal and healthcare services entails an inherent risk of liability. Participants in the healthcare services industry have become subject to an increasing number of lawsuits alleging negligence or related legal theories, many of which involve large claims and result in the incurrence of significant exposure and defense costs. Prior to September 30, 2020, the Organization was insured with respect to medical malpractice risk on a claims-made basis. The policy included an individual medical incident limit of \$1,000,000 and an aggregate limit of \$3,000,000 annually. The Organization also maintains insurance for general liability, director and officer liability and property. Certain policies are subject to deductibles. Management is not aware of any claims against the Organization which would have a material financial impact.



# **ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

Effective October 1, 2020, the Organization is a member of a limited liability company formed as an insurance association captive (the "captive") in order to provide partially self-insured health benefits to employees that elect coverage under the plan. The Organization's membership percentage in the captive is less than 1% and represents an investment of approximately \$88,000 and \$44,000 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which is accounted for utilizing the cost method of accounting and is included within long-term deposits and other assets in the accompanying statements of financial position. The risk of loss is limited to the investment in the captive and the Organization is not required to fund additional capital to the captive in the event of negative capital accounts. The share of net income from the captive is based on the ratio of contribution to the captive. No income has been allocated for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. The Organization maintains a reserve for incurred but not reported medical claims and claim development. The reserve is an estimate based on historical experience and other assumptions, some of which are subjective. The Organization adjusts the self-insured medical benefits reserve as they experience changes due to medical inflation, changes in the number of plan participants and changes to specific cases. The total reserve for these claims amounted to approximately \$280,000 and \$395,000 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and is included within accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position.

The healthcare industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government healthcare program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare fraud and abuse. Recently, government activity has increased with respect to investigations and/or allegations concerning possible violations of fraud and abuse statutes and/or regulations by healthcare providers. Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government healthcare programs together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as repayments for patient services previously billed. Management continues to implement policies, procedures, and compliance overview organizational structure to enforce and monitor compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and other government statutes and regulations. The Organization's compliance with such laws and regulations is subject to future government review and interpretations, as well as regulatory actions which are unknown or unasserted at this time. Management believes that the Organization is in compliance with fraud and abuse statutes, as well as other applicable government laws and regulations.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

*Healthcare reform*

The health care industry is subject to changing political, regulatory and other influences, along with various scientific and technological initiatives. In recent years, the U.S. Congress and certain state legislatures have passed a large number of laws and regulations intended to effect major changes within the U.S. health care system, including the Affordable Care Act. The Affordable Care Act affects how health care services are covered, delivered and reimbursed through expanded health insurance coverage, reduced growth in Medicare program spending, reductions in Medicare and Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital payments, and the establishment of programs that tie reimbursement to quality and integration. However, there is uncertainty regarding the future of the Affordable Care Act. The law has been subject to legislative and regulatory changes and court challenges.

As currently structured, the Affordable Care Act expands coverage through a combination of private sector health insurance requirements, public program expansion and other reforms. Expansion of coverage through the private sector has been driven by requirements applicable to health insurers, employers and individuals. Expansion in public program coverage has been driven primarily by expanding the categories of individuals eligible for Medicaid coverage and permitting individuals with relatively higher income to qualify.

There is uncertainty regarding the ongoing effect of the Affordable Care Act due to efforts to change, repeal or replace the Affordable Care Act, and the development of agency guidance, among other factors. There is also uncertainty regarding the potential impact of other reform efforts at the federal and state levels. For example, some members of Congress have proposed measures that would expand government-sponsored coverage, including proposals to expand coverage of federally-funded insurance programs as an alternative to private insurance or establish a single-payor system (such reforms often referred to as “Medicare for All”), and some states are considering similar measures. Other initiatives and proposals, including those aimed at price transparency and out-of-network charges, may impact prices and the relationships between health care providers and insurers.

*General economic and demographic factors*

The health care industry is impacted by the overall United States economy. The COVID-19 pandemic has led, and may continue to lead, to a general worsening of economic conditions. Budget deficits at federal, state and local government entities have had a negative impact on spending for many health and human service programs, including Medicare, Medicaid and similar programs, which represent significant payor sources for the Organization. It is anticipated that the federal deficit, the growing magnitude of Medicare and Medicaid expenditures and the aging of the United States population will continue to place pressure on government health care programs.

**ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.**

**Notes to the Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2021 and 2020**

***Litigation***

The Organization is subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. However, management believes the amount of potential liability with respect to these actions will not have a material impact on the Organization's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

In June 2021, the Organization received a demand letter from CMS for \$513,767 for Medicare overpayments as a result of a Medicare hospice provider compliance audit for the period from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2017 from the Office of Inspector General ("OIG"). The amount is included as a component of accrued expenses and other current liabilities and other operating expenses as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively, in the accompanying financial statements. The Organization appealed the overpayments. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Organization received approximately \$435,000 to appeals of these overpayments which is included in other income in the accompanying statement of operations and changes in net assets.

**(21) Subsequent event**

In May 2022, the Organization sold certain land and buildings with a net book value of approximately \$1,800,000 for approximately \$5,900,000.